

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

OCT 31 2011

DOCKET NO. 11-1146

DAWN COLETTE BLAND and
AUTUMN NICOLE BLAND, wife and
infant daughter of Douglas Wayne Bland;
TROOPER ROBERT JOSEPH ELSWICK;
TROOPER MICHAEL DAVID LYNCH;
TROOPER TIMOTHY LANE BRAGG;
TROOPER CHRISTOPHER LEE CASTO;
TROOPER SHAWN MICHAEL COLEMAN;
TROOPER JEFFREY LEALTON COOPER;
TROOPER BRAD LEE MANKINS;
TROOPER CHRISTOPHER ADAM PARSONS;
TROOPER ROGER DALE BOONE;
TROOPER STEVEN P. OWENS;
and TROOPER ADAM WILSON SCOTT,
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs below, Petitioners,

v.

(Civil Action No. 07-C-02)
(Kanawha County Circuit Court)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA;
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE
RETIREMENT SYSTEM; WEST VIRGINIA
CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
BOARD, a West Virginia state agency and
public corporate body; WEST VIRGINIA
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
a West Virginia state agency and public
corporate body; TERASA L. MILLER, Acting
Executive Director of West Virginia Consolidated Public
Retirement Board; and WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE,
a West Virginia state agency and public corporate body,

Defendants below, Respondents.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Marvin W. Masters
West Virginia State Bar No. 2359
The Masters Law Firm lc
181 Summers Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 342-3106
mwm@themasterslawfirm.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs below, Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

A. WHEN THE PARTIES AND THE COURT AGREE NOT TO ADDRESS MOTIONS TO DISMISS, WHICH WERE FILED OUT OF TIME BY DEFENDANTS, THUS RENDERING THEM A NULLITY, AND WHICH WERE IMPROPERLY NOTICED AND WHICH OPPOSING COUNSEL WERE NOT AWARE OF AT THE HEARING, THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE ENTERED AN ORDER OFFERED BY DEFENSE COUNSEL GRANTING THOSE SAME MOTIONS.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

1. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

2. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....7

V. ARGUMENT.....7

1. STANDARD OF REVIEW7

2. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....8

A. WHEN THE PARTIES AND THE COURT AGREE NOT TO ADDRESS MOTIONS TO DISMISS, WHICH WERE FILED OUT OF TIME BY DEFENDANTS, THUS RENDERING THEM A NULLITY, AND WHICH WERE IMPROPERLY NOTICED AND WHICH OPPOSING COUNSEL WERE NOT AWARE OF AT THE HEARING, THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE ENTERED AN ORDER OFFERED BY DEFENSE COUNSEL GRANTING THOSE SAME MOTIONS.....8

(1) THERE WAS AN AGREEMENT TO DELAY PROCEEDING ON THE “AMENDED MOTIONS.”8

(1) THE CPRB’S NOTICES OF HEARING ON MOTIONS WERE INADEQUATE.14

VI. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Butler v. Transfer Corp., 147 W.Va. 402, 408 128 S.E.2d 32, 37 (1962).....10

Cales v. National Fire & Ins. Co., 212 W.Va. 223, 569 S.E.2d 479 (2002)17

Choice Lands, LLC v. Tassen, 224 W.Va. 285, 685 S.E.2d 679 (2008).....8

Jackson Gen. Hosp. v. Davis, 195 W.Va. 74, 464 S.E.2d 593 (1995).....7

Kelly v. Belcher, 155 W.Va. 757, 187 S.E.2d 617 (1972)12

Nancy Darlene M. v. James Lee M., 195 W.Va. 153, 464 S.E.2d 795 (1995)7

Old Line Life Ins. Co. of America v. Garcia, 418 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2005).....17

Lawyer Disciplinary Bd. v. Cavendish, 226 W.Va. 327, 335,
700 S.E.2d 779, 786 (2010)10, 11

Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. Partnership,
507 U.S. 380, 113 S.Ct. 1489, 123 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993).....13

State ex rel. Bess v. Berger, 203 W.Va. 662, 510 S.E.2d 496 (1998).....13

State ex rel. Dept. Health & Human Res.v. Schwab, 206 W.Va. 551,
526 S.E.2d 327 (1999)13

State ex rel. Ward v. Hill, 200 W.Va. 270, 489 S.E.2d 24 (1997).....16

Toler v. Shelton, 157 W.Va. 778, 204 S.E.2d 85 (1974)7, 16

Webster v. Webster, 216 Cal. 485, 14 P.2d 522 (1932)11

Wooten v. Wooten, 203 W.Va. 686, 510 S.E.2d 760 (1998).....13

Zirkle v. Zirkle, 208 W.Va. 374, 540 S.E.2d 591 (2000).....12

AUTHORITIES:

CJS Stipulations, § 1111

W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 5(a).....16

W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 616

W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 6(d)	16
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 8	3, 17
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 8(c).....	17
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 12	3, 17
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 12(a)(1)	16
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 12(a)(3)	17
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)	7, 17
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	2, 5
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 19	7
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 55	17
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 55(a).....	17
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)	1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(1).....	12, 13
W. Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6).....	14
W. Va. Code § 15-2-26	2
W. Va. Code § 15-2A-1	2
W. Va. Code § 55-17-4(1)	3, 16, 17
W. Va. Code § 55-17-4(2)	17
Franklin D. Cleckley, Robin Jean Davis & Louis J. Palmer, Jr., <i>Litigation Handbook on West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure § 5(a)(3d Ed. 2011)</i>	16
Franklin D. Cleckley, Robin Jean Davis & Louis J. Palmer, Jr., <i>Litigation Handbook on West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure § 60(b)(1)(3d Ed. 2011 Supp)</i>	12, 13
